



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

IFS - Promotion of IFS officers of 2010 batch to Conservator of Forests Grade - Orders issued

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION(AIS-B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.5733/2023/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28-12-2023

- Read 1 Government letter No.AIS-B1/130/2023-GAD dated 26.08.2023 addressed to the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change.
 - 2 Letter No.IFS I -3915/2022 dated 11.12.2023 from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force.

ORDER

- 1. The following IFS officers of 2010 batch who have completed 14 years of service on 31.12.2023, are promoted to the Conservator of Forests Grade of IFS in the pay scale of level 13 A in the pay matrix table (Pay Range 131100 216600) w.e.f. 01.01.2024:
 - i. Smt.Deepa K.S. IFS
 - ii. Shri. Suneel Pamidi IFS
- 2. The above promotions are ordered with deemed concurrence of Government of India as stipulated under Rule 3(2)(iii) of IFS (Pay) Rules, 2016.
- 3. On promotion, Smt.Deepa K.S. IFS (KL 2010) is posted as Conservator of Forests in full charge of Chief Conservator of Forests (Northern Circle), Kozhikkode with full additional charge of Conservator of Forests (Social Forestry), Kozhikkode.
- 4. On promotion, Shri. Suneel Pamidi IFS (KL 2010) is allowed to continue as the Director of Environment & Climate Change. The post of Director of Environment & Climate Change is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Conservator of Forests in the Level of 13 A of Pay Matrix Table (Pay Range 131100 216600) as per IFS (Pay) Rules 2016.

(By order of the Governor)

MANIKANTAN R JOINT SECRETARY

To:-

- 1. Officers Concerned (Through the Head of Forest Force).
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj New Delhi 110 003.
- 6. The Forests & Wildlife Department.
- 7. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- 8. The Web & New Media Division, Information & Public Relations Department (For uploading in the website 'www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in')

Copy to

- 1. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to Minister (Forests & Wildlife).
- 3. The O.S.D in the Office of Chief Secretary.
- 4. The PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Forests & Wildlife) Department.
- 5. The CA to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Depts.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer